
Récipiendaires 

2011-2012
Recipients



The principal objective of the New Brunswick Community  
College Foundation (NBCC Foundation) is to support  
students with financial assistance in the form of  
scholarships or bursaries.

foundation.nbcc.nb.ca
	

La Fondation du Collège communautaire du Nouveau-Brunswick 
(Fondation du CCNB) a comme objectif principal d’appuyer les 
étudiants et étudiantes en leur octroyant une aide financière 
sous forme de bourses.

fondation.ccnb.nb.ca



		
		
Principal Objective	 i	 Objectif principal
		
Board of Trustees and Officials	 1	 Conseil des fiduciaires et officiels
		
Message from Jim Jordan, Chairman	 2	 Message du Président, Jim Jordan
		
Message from Dan Fraser, Administrator	 3	 Message de l’Administrateur, Dan Fraser
		
2011-2012 Recipients	 4	 Récipiendaires 2011-2012
			 
Scholarship and Bursary Index 	 38	 Index des bourses

Table of Contents                                                               Table des matières

ii





Conseil des fiduciaires

De gauche à droite : 
John Harvie, Liane Roy,  
Jim Jordan (Président), Guy 
Laviolette, Mélanie Gallagher  
et Marilyn Luscombe

Board of Trustees
		
From left to right: 
John Harvie, Liane Roy,  
Jim Jordan (Chairman),  
Guy Laviolette, Mélanie  
Gallagher and Marilyn  
Luscombe

Officials        Officiels
		

Dan Fraser
Administrator

Administrateur

Berthe J. Arseneault
Scholarship Coordinator 

Coordonnatrice des bourses d’études
1



Message from Jim Jordan
Chairman
		
On behalf of the NBCC Foundation Board of Trustees, it is my plea-
sure to congratulate the 2011-2012 recipients of bursaries.  We sin-
cerely hope that your studies at the colleges will be successful and 
will lead to a fulfilling career.	

It is because generous donors have recognized the importance of 
college education, that the Foundation was able to award a total 
of 300 bursaries this year to students from all campuses of the 
New Brunswick Community College, the Collège communautaire 
du Nouveau-Brunswick and the New Brunswick College of Craft 
and Design.
	
The only goal of the Foundation is assist in the financial needs of 
students and I want to personally thank all those who have made 
these bursaries possible for our students.
	

Message du Président
Jim Jordan

Au nom du conseil des fiduciaires de la Fondation du CCNB, il me  
fait plaisir de féliciter les récipiendaires de bourses pour 2011-2012.   
Nous souhaitons sincèrement que vos études aux collèges soient 
couronnées de succès et qu’elles mènent à une carrière épanouis-
sante.

Parce que de généreux donateurs et donatrices ont reconnu 
l’importance d’une formation collégiale, la Fondation a été en 
mesure d’octroyer cette année un total de 300 bourses à des étudi-
ants et étudiantes de tous les campus du Collège communautaire 
du Nouveau-Brunswick, du New Brunswick Community College et 
du New Brunswick College of Craft and Design.

Le seul but de la Fondation est d’aider les étudiants et étudiantes 
dans le besoin financier. Je veux remercier personnellement tous 
ceux et celles qui ont rendu ces bourses possibles à nos étudiants 
et étudiantes.

2



Message from Dan Fraser
Administrator	
	
I am very pleased to confirm that the Foundation awarded 300 
bursaries in the 2011-2012 academic year, bringing the total 
awards to over 850, with a dollar value approaching $900,000.  
The award-winners are presented to you in these pages so that 
everyone can see where their contributions have gone. 	

These results are real, and serve not only the recipients, but 
the good of the community as well. 
	  

A sincere thank you to the donors, and good luck to all 2011-
2012 recipients!
	

Message de l’Administrateur
Dan Fraser

Je suis très fier de pouvoir confirmer que la Fondation a  
attribué 300 bourses en 2011-2012. Le total des bourses  
décernées dépasse maintenant les 850, et leur valeur 
s’approche du 900 000 $.  Les heureux récipiendaires vous 
sont présentés dans ces pages, afin que tous puissent voir les 
fins auxquelles ont servi leurs contributions.

Ces résultats sont réels et affectent non seulement les  
récipiendaires, mais aussi le bien de la communauté en  
général.

Chapeau aux donateurs et donatrices et bonne chance aux 
boursiers et aux boursières de 2011-2012 !

3



Natalie Ackert (Lower Cape, NB)	 Saint John	 Licensed Practical Nurse
NBCC Saint John SRC Bursary	

Leanne Aird (Fredericton, NB)	 Saint John	 Information Technology: Programmer-Analyst
Bell Aliant Bursary
	
Amal Alaoui (Dieppe, NB)	 Dieppe	 Administration des affaires – logistique et transport
Bourse de la Fondation des caisses populaires acadiennes Inc.	  
			 
Mehdi Ouled Ali (Bathurst, NB)	 Bathurst	 Administration des affaires – comptabilité
Bourse des Religieux de Sainte-Croix d’Acadie		   

	  «Pour mon cas, cette bourse représente un avantage très important pour me sortir d’une situation peu difficile et me donne du courage 	
	 afin de continuer à exceller dans mes études et dans la vie étudiante. … Merci! »

Apo Christelle Amon (Côte d’Ivoire)	 Dieppe	 Technologie de l’informatique - développement Web
Bourse de l’Association étudiante CCNB-Dieppe

Colby Amundson (Mount Pisgah, NB)	 Saint John	 Automotive Service Technician
New Brunswick Automobile Dealers’ Association Bursary

Mathew Appleby (Fredericton, NB)	 Fredericton	 Civil Engineering Technology: Building Systems
Atlantic Credit Unions Bursary and The McCain Foundation Bursary

2011-2012 Recipients                                    						       	 Récipiendaires 2011-2012

4



Carlin Arsenault (Mundleville, NB)	 Moncton	 Automotive Service Technician
New Brunswick Automobile Dealers’ Association Bursary

Serge Arsenault (Baie de Bouctouche, NB)	 Miramichi	 Busines Administration
TD Bank Financial Group Bursary
	
Cody Arseneault (Miramichi, NB)	 Miramichi	 Welding
NBCC Foundation Bursary
	
Daniel Arseneault (Memramcook, NB)	 Saint John	 Mechanical Engineering Technology
Lorneville Mechanical Contractors Ltd. Bursary		

Nicholas Arseneault (Tracadie-Sheila, NB)	 Péninsule	 Techniques de scène
Bourse de la Ville de Tracadie-Sheila	 acadienne	  	

«Je vous remercie pour votre support financier dans mes études.  Ceci va sûrement m’aider à atteindre mes buts de carrière.»
	 	

Vincent Baird (Riverview, NB)	 Moncton	 Plumbing
NBCC Foundation Bursary

Mark Barrett (Quispamsis, NB)	 Saint John	 Industrial Control Technology
The McCain Foundation Bursary

Jordan Beaulieu (Sainte-Anne, NB)	 Miramichi	 Criminal Justice
NBCC Foundation Bursary

5



Shawn Beck (Rexton, NB)	 Moncton	 Automotive Service Technician
New Brunswick Automobile Dealers’ Association Bursary
	
Evan Beckwith (Riverview, NB)	 Moncton	 Licensed Practical Nurse
Power Corporation of Canada Bursary
	
Brenda-Lee Bédard (Moncton, NB)	 Dieppe	 Secrétariat médical bilingue
Bourse des Religieux de Sainte-Croix d’Acadie	

Melody Beers (Saint John, NB)	 Saint John	 Respiratory Therapy
Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales Barristers, Solicitors Bursary
	
Jean Christophe Belombe (Bathurst, NB)	 Bathurst	 Technologie de l’ingénierie industrielle
Bourse de l’AAACCNB-Bathurst
	
Fernand Benoit (Lamèque, NB)	 Péninsule	 Charpenterie
Bourse St-Isidore Asphalte Ltée	 acadienne
	
Gino Benoit (Laplante, NB)	 Bathurst	 Technologie de l’ingénierie du bâtiment
Bourse de l’AAACCNB-Bathurst	

Todd Benoit (Dieppe, NB)	 Moncton	 Human Services
Lounsbury Company Ltd Bursary
	
Danielle Bernard (Charlo, NB)	 Campbellton	 Soins infirmiers auxiliaires
Bourse des Religieux de Sainte-Croix d’Acadie

 	 «Je désire vous remercier sincèrement pour cette bourse.  Grâce à vous, je commence l’année du bon pied.  J’apprécie grandement l’aide 	
	 	 financière que vous m’avez apporté.  Du fond du cœur, un énorme merci pour votre générosité.»

	6



Brittany Betts (Storeytown, NB)	 Miramichi	 Criminal Justice
NBCC Foundation Bursary

Kristopher Biseau (Miscou, NB)	 Péninsule	 Soudure
Bourse de la Fondation des caisses populaires acadiennes Inc.	 acadienne 
	
Francis Bois (Saint-Basile, NB)	

Bathurst	 Gestion et vente de l’automobileBourse de l’Association des Concessionnaires d’automobile  
du Nouveau-Brunswick 

Matthew Bolton (Sarasota, FL, USA)	 Miramichi	 Environmental Technology
CIBC Bursary
	
Katherine Bornais (Dartmouth, NS)	 Moncton	 Human Resources Management
The McCain Foundation Bursary

Bernard Bossé (Edmundston, NB)	
Campbellton	 Techniques d’intervention en services 

Bourse de l’Association des ancien-ne-s et ami-e-s 		  communautaires – adulte
du Collège communautaire de Campbellton Inc.

Lissa Bossé (Woodstock, NB)	 Woodstock	 Practical Nurse
Corey Ford Ltd Bursary
	
Louise Bossé (Saint-François, NB)	 Edmundston	 Gestion de bureau
Bourse Nadeau Ferme Avicole Ltée
 

	 	 «Un changement de carrière après 25 ans; tout un défi pour réaliser un rêve côtoyé depuis longtemps.  Merci beaucoup pour cette bourse 	
	 	 de la Fondation CCNB.  C’est très apprécié!»

	 	

7



France Bouchard (Saint-François, NB)	 Edmundston	 Soins infirmiers auxiliaires
Bourse Nadeau Ferme Avicole Ltée

Annie Boucher (Losier Settlement, NB)	 Péninsule	 Gestion de bureau
Bourse Harrison McCain Foundation	 acadienne
 
Hélène Bourque (Moncton, NB)	 Dieppe	 Gestion de la petite et moyenne entreprise
Bourse des Religieux de Sainte-Croix d’Acadie

Steven Bourque (Moncton, NB)	 Moncton	 Business Administration: Accounting
Atlantic Credit Unions Bursary

Ricky Boutillier (Cape Tormentine, NB)	 Moncton	 Civil Engineering Technology
New Brunswick Roofing Contractors Association Inc. Bursary

Robert Boutillier (Rothesay, NB)	 Saint John	 Industrial Mechanics
Ernst & Young LLP Bursary

Michael Brace (Moncton, NB)	 Moncton	 Automotive Service Technician
New Brunswick Automobile Dealers’ Association Bursary
	
Joanie Breault (Robertville, NB)	

Bathurst	 Mécanique de l’automobileBourse de l’Association des Concessionnaires  
d’automobile du Nouveau-Brunswick

Corey Brideau (Lewis Mountain, NB)	 Moncton	 Floor Installer
Greater Moncton Home Builders’ Association Bursary

Francis Brideau (Saint-Pons, NB)	 Péninsule	 Soudure
Bourse de la Fondation du CCNB	 acadienne
	
Jean-Rhéal Brideau (Bathurst, NB)	 Bathurst	 Technologie du génie électronique
Bourse d’études Électro-Fédération Canada (Atlantique)	
	
	

8



Augustine Briggs (Moose Mountain, NB)	 Woodstock	 Carpentry
Atlantic Credit Unions Bursary

Ann-Marie Brooking (Chamcook, NB)	 St. Andrews	 Practical Nurse
Dorothy Friars Scholarship
	
Jacob Brooks (Grand Manan, NB)	 St. Andrews	 Marine Diesel Mechanics
Atlantic Tractors and Equipment Ltd. Bursary
	
Kristy Buckley (Bayswater, NB)	 Saint John	 Respiratory Therapy
Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales Barristers, Solicitors Bursary
	
Adam Bunce (Saint John, NB)	 Saint John	 Information Technology: Programmer-Analyst
Bell Aliant Bursary
		
Mark Burrows (Riverview, NB)	 Moncton	 Business Administration: Sales and Marketing
Co-op Atlantic Bursary
	
Dylan Bursey (Riverview, NB)	 Moncton	 Information Technology: Gaming Experience 
Town of Riverview Bursary		  & Development

Jennah Burton (Riverview, NB)	 Moncton	 Business Administration
NBCC Foundation Bursary

Jason Caissie (Murray Settlement, NB)	 Miramichi	 Correctional Techniques
Atlantic Credit Unions Bursary
	
Chelsea Carpenter (Rothesay, NB)	 St. Andrews	 Hospitality & Tourism Operations:
NBCC Foundation Bursary	  	 International Travel and Tourism

Lynsey Cawdle (Dorchester, NB)	 Miramichi	 Graphic Design
NBCC Foundation Bursary	

9



Kale Chadwick (Miramichi, NB)	 Miramichi	 Welding
NBCC Foundation Bursary

Benoit Chamberlain (Moncton, NB)	 Moncton	 Truck and Transport Technician
The Co-operators Bursary
	
Christine Charest (Edmundston, NB)	 Edmundston	 Gestion de bureau
Bourse de la ville d’Edmundston	
 
	 	 «Je tiens à vous remercier très sincèrement pour la bourse reçue.  Celle-ci me donne le courage de continuer la poursuite de mon 	 	
	 	 programme d’études.  La vie familiale et les études forment, pour moi, un duo de montagnes russes.  Votre aide me touche  
	 	 profondément.  Permettez-moi de réitérer mes remerciements.»

Daniel Chiasson (Bas-Caraquet, NB)	 Bathurst	 Mécanique d’équipement lourd
Bourse The McCain Foundation

Roxanne Chiasson (Caraquet, NB)	 Péninsule	 Techniques de scène
Bourse de la Ville de Caraquet	 acadienne	
	
Simon Chiasson (Riverview, NB)	 Moncton	 Plumbing
Greater Moncton Home Builders’ Association Bursary	

Mackenzie Christensen (Tobique Narrows, NB)	 Fredericton	 Automotive Service Technician
New Brunswick Automobile Dealers’ Association Bursary	  	

	 	
	 	 «I am very honoured and would like to thank the NB Automobile Dealers’ Association for the generous Bursary. … Reseving this bursary 	
	 	 shows that hard work does pay off and helps me to keep it up.  I can’t thank you enough for your generosity.»

10



Nadia Clavette (Saint-Basile, NB)	 Edmundston	 CharpenterieBourse de la Société papetière Twin Rivers
	
Véronique Clément (Saint-Léolin, NB)	

Bathurst	 Mécanique de l’automobileBourse de l’Association des Concessionnaires  
d’automobile du Nouveau-Brunswick

Chantal Collin (Edmundston, NB)	 Edmundston	 Soins infirmiers auxiliairesBourse Enseignes Pattison

Denis Collin (Dieppe, NB)	 Dieppe	 Administration des affaires – 
Bourse Le Club de Transport de Moncton Inc.		  logistique et transport

Timothy Colwell (Saint John, NB)	 Saint John	 Business Administration: AccountingAssumption Life Bursary
	
Brittney Comeau (Woodstock, NB)	 Woodstock	 Early Childhood EducationRichwil Truck Centre Ltd. Bursary
	
Joanie Jolène Comeau (Pokemouche, NB)	 Péninsule	 Cuisine professionnelleBourse de la Fondation du CCNB	 acadienne

Réjean George Comeau (Beresford, NB)	 Bathurst	 Technologie de l’ingénierie du bâtimentBourse de l’AAACCNB-Bathurst
	
Jennifer Cooper (Riverview, NB)	 Moncton	 Health Information ManagementTown of Riverview Bursary	

Alphonsus Cormier (Nackawic, NB)	 Fredericton	 Automotive Service TechnicianNew Brunswick Automobile Dealers’ Association Bursary

	 	 « Receiving this bursary was greatly appreciated, as I am a mature student with a family.  With sincere thanks. »

11



Denis Cormier (Dieppe, NB)	 Dieppe	 Administration des affaires – 
Bourse de la Ville de Dieppe		  planification financière

Shannon Coulton (Oak Bay, NB)	 St. Andrews	 Human ServicesHarrison McCain Foundation Bursary
	

	 	 « Your gracious financial support allows me to focus on my studies opposed to my financial burden; for that I cannot be more grateful.  	
	 	 With Sincerest Thanks »

Mylène Cyr (Edmundston, NB)	 Edmundston	 Gestion de bureauBourse The McCain Foundation
	
Rachelle Daigle (Saint John, NB)	 Saint John	 Office Administration: ExecutivePricewaterhouseCoopers LLP Bursary	

 	
	 	
	 	 « I would like to thank you for awarding me with the NBCC Foundation Bursary. This great opportunity has taken the financial burden off 	
	 	 of me as a student so I can concentrate on my studies.  Thank you so much! »

Yannick Dako (Moncton, NB)	 Dieppe	 Administration des affaires – marketingBourse Les Religieuses de Notre-Dame du Sacré-Cœur
	

 	
	 	 «Je vous dit un très gros remerciement pour votre soutien, pour la bourse que vous m’avez faite. Ce geste me tient beaucoup à  
	 	 cœur pour ce confort qui non seulement m’aiderai au paiment de mon institution colégiale du deuxième semestre mais aussi à mon 	
	 	 développement au niveau de ma formation dans le non stress.»

12



Chelsey Davidson (New Jersey, NB)	 Miramichi	 Criminal Justice
NBCC Foundation Bursary
 
Loana Davies (Fredericton, NB)	 College of Craft	 Photography
The Fredericton Community Foundation Inc. Scholarship	 and Design	

April Davis (Lower Derby, NB)	 Miramichi	 Practical Nurse
Harrison McCain Foundation Bursary

 	
	 	 « As a mature student … I am honored to be recognized for my hard work and determination. This award not only relieved some of the 	
	 	 financial strain of attending college, but also instilled in me a sense of pride and accomplishment.  For that I am truly grateful. »

Seth Dawson (Derby Junction, NB)	
Miramichi	 Business AdministrationTD Bank Financial Group Bursary

Thomas Daye (Moncton, NB)	 Moncton	 Motorcycle Repair
NBCC Foundation Bursary

Karine DeGrâce (Beresford, NB)	 Bathurst	 Administration des affaires – administration
Bourse de l’AAACCNB-Bathurst

April Demmons (Boundary Creek, NB)	 Moncton	 Business Administration
Scotiabank Bursary
	
Julie Derrick (Nackawic, NB)	 Saint John	 Medical Laboratory Technology
Harrison McCain Foundation Bursary	

Chantal Doiron (Saint-Quentin, NB)	 Campbellton	 Secrétariat médical
Bourse de la Banque Nationale du Canada	

13



Conrad Doiron (Grand-Barachois, NB)	 Péninsule	 Communication radiophonique
Bourse de la Fondation du CCNB	 acadienne	

Gérald-Ray Doiron (Bas-Caraquet, NB)	 Bathurst	 Mécanique de camions et remorques
Bourse de l’AAACCNB-Bathurst
	
Robert Doiron (Blacks Harbour, NB)	 St. Andrews	 Carpentry
New Brunswick Roofing Contractors Association Inc. Bursary	

Daniel Donovan (Miramichi, NB)	 Miramichi	 Business Administration: Sales and Marketing
City of Miramichi Bursary
	
Rémi Doucet (Robertville, NB)	 Bathurst	 Technologie de l’ingénierie du bâtiment
Bourse Atlantic Roofers Limited
	
James Doyle (St. Stephen, NB)	 St. Andrews	 Electrical: Industrial
NBCC Foundation Bursary	  	

	 	
	 	 « My family and I thank you for choosing me for the scholarship.  This is a big blessing to us.  This scholarship relieves a lot of financial 	
	 	 stress that comes with my wife and I, both, attending NBCC in St. Andrews.  We are extremely grateful and appreciative. »

Renelle Drapeau (Eel River Crossing, NB)	 Campbellton	 Secrétariat médical – transcription bilingue
Bourse Village of Belledune Inc.
	
Kathie Duguay (Saint-Amateur, NB)	 Dieppe	 Mécanique de petits moteurs et de 
Bourse Imperial Manufacturing Group		  véhicules récréatifs

14



Miguel Duguay (Pointe-des-Robichaud, NB)	 Péninsule	 Assemblage des métaux et composites
Bourse de la Fondation du CCNB	 acadienne

	

	 	 «Merci de m’avoir choisi pour cette bourse, celle-ci va m’aider à payer mes études.»

Sydney Duguay (Bathurst, NB)	
Bathurst	 Gestion et vente de l’automobileBourse de l’Association des Concessionnaires  

d’automobile du Nouveau-Brunswick
	
Tina Duguay (Sainte-Anne, NB)	 Bathurst	 Technologie de l’ingénierie du bâtiment
Bourse d’études Canadien National à l’intention des femmes
	
Robyn Esson (Moncton, NB)	 Moncton	 Business Administration: Marketing
The Ron Smyth Memorial Scholarship Fund Bursary

	
 	

	 	 « I would like to sincere thank the donors of the Ron Smyth Memorial Scholarship Fund for their generous contributions to this award.  	
	 	 Your support has helped many students in continuing their education, and I cannot express my gratitude enough.  I greatly appreciate 	
	 	 your generosity in helping me reach my educational goals. »

Laurianne Ferguson (Grande-Anse, NB)	 Dieppe	 Télécommunication en services d’urgence
Bourse Harrison McCain Foundation

Kate Ferris (Saint John, NB)	 Saint John	 Office Administration: Executive
Assumption Life Bursary	
	

15
15



Jolain-Luc Ferron (Bathurst, NB)	 Bathurst	 Électricité
Bourse de la Ville de Bathurst

Mélissa Ferron (Sainte-Marie Saint-Raphaël, NB)	 Péninsule	 Cuisine professionnelle
Bourse de la Fondation des caisses populaires acadiennes Inc.	 acadienne

Robert Fife (Quispamsis, NB)	 St. Andrews	 Carpentry
Flakeboard Company Limited Bursary

	 	 « I would like to extend sincerest thanks for the generous scholarship … Their support of education and excellence in the trades has 	
	 	 made it possible for me to continue my studies and learn valuable new skills.  Thank you »

Marc Fougère (Shediac, NB)	 Moncton	 Motorcycle Repair
Town of Shediac Bursary

Mathieu Frenette (Beresford, NB)	 Bathurst	 Technologie de l’informatique – 
Bourse des Religieux de Sainte-Croix d’Acadie		  réseautique et sécurité

Ariel Gagnon (Southampton, NB)	 Moncton	 Civil Engineering Technology: Architectural
Margaret Sweet Memorial Scholarship	

Dannie Nathalie Gagnon (Caraquet, NB)	 Campbellton	 Techniques d’intervention en services
Bourse Harrison McCain Foundation		  communautaires – enfants et adolescents

Dana Galbraith (Nauwigewauk, NB)	 Saint John	 Personal Support Worker – Acute Care
WM. P. Dowd & Sons Ltd. Bursary

Jonathan Gaudet (Rothesay, NB)	 Saint John	 Industrial Control Technology
Guildfords (2005) Inc. Bursary	
	16



Rachel Gaudet (Dieppe, NB)	 Dieppe	 Techniques d’intervention en délinquance
Bourse de la Ville de Dieppe	

Jessica Dawn Gillespie (Pennfield, NB)	 St. Andrews	 Practical Nurse
Atlantic Credit Unions Bursary	

Alexis Gionet (Caraquet, NB)	
Bathurst	 Mécanique de l’automobileBourse de l’Association des Concessionnaires

d’automobile du Nouveau-Brunswick
	
Gilberte Gionet (Bas-Caraquet, NB)	 Péninsule	 Gestion de bureau
Bourse Les Filles de Marie-de-l’Assomption	 acadienne
	
Alexandra Girard-Légère (Bas-Caraquet, NB)	 Péninsule	 Assemblage des métaux et composites
Bourse St-Isidore Asphalte Ltée	 acadienne

Curtis Gjertsen (Fredericton, NB)	 Woodstock	 Electrical
The Fredericton Community Foundation Inc. Scholarship
 
Linda Godin (Val Doucet, NB)	 Péninsule	 Gestion de bureau
Bourse Lamtrac International Inc.	 acadienne

Jean-François Goguen (Summerville, NB)	 Saint John	 Power Engineering Technology
Guildfords (2005) Inc. Bursary

Roxann Gray (L’Etete, NB)	 Saint John	 Business Administration: Investment Management
Royal Bank of Canada Bursary

Rebecca Greenhalgh-White (Saint John, NB)	 Saint John	 Business Administration
Ernst & Young LLP Bursary	

17



Annick Grondin (Moncton, NB)	 Dieppe	 Soins infirmiers auxiliairesBourse des Religieux de Sainte-Croix d’Acadie	
 	

	 	 «Cette aide va m’aider grandement à contribuer à mes finances durant mes études.  Je suis vraiment fière de cette aide puisque je suis 	
	 	 maman d’une jeune petite fille et je n’ai pas eu la chance de me faire un budget étude puisque j’étais sur mon congé de maternité.  Encore 	
	 	 une fois je suis fière et vous remercie encore pour cette bourse.»

Jamie Guay (Fredericton, NB)	 College of Craft	 Fine Craft: Fibre ArtsRick Burns Memorial Scholarship	 and Design		   	

	 	
	 	 « I am exceedingly grateful to have been chosen... I have the upmost gratitude towards this acknowledgment of how greatly I wish to 	
	 	 pursue my goals at the College of Craft and Design.  This is a great privilege and I am truly honoured. »

Vanessa Guérette (Alcida, NB)	
Bathurst	 Débosselage et peinture de carrosserieBourse de l’Association des Concessionnaires

d’automobile du Nouveau-Brunswick

René Guitar (Bathurst, NB)	 Bathurst	 Soins infirmiers auxiliairesBourse des Religieuses Hospitalières de Saint-Joseph

Pierre-Luc Guitard (Nigadoo, NB)	 Bathurst	 Mécanique de camions et remorquesBourse Atlantic Roofers Limited
	
Susheel Gurjar (Saint John, NB)	 Saint John	 Power Engineering TechnologySaint John Energy Bursary

Lisa Haché (Edmundston, NB)	 Edmundston	 Gestion de bureauBourse Harrison McCain Foundation	18



Joey Hackett (Petit-Rocher, NB)	 Bathurst	 Mécanique de camions et remorquesBourse Harrison McCain Foundation	

Anna Haines (Fredericton, NB)	 College of Craft	 Foundation Visual ArtsTyson Piercy Memorial Scholarship	 and Design
		
Cory Hallihan (Renous, NB)	 Miramichi	 Correctional TechniquesDeloitte & Touche Foundation Canada Bursary	

 	
	 	 « It was a big decision to return to school as a mature student.  With this bursary I don’t have to worry financially and I can concentrate 	
	 	 on my studies.  It was a great help with my tuition.  I did not have to get a student loan.  Thank you so much, your generosity will never 	
	 	 be forgotten. »

Konghee Han (Moncton, NB)	 Moncton	 Automotive Service TechnicianNew Brunswick Automobile Dealers’ Association Bursary
	
Clinton Hart (Petit-Rocher Sud, NB)	 Campbellton	 Woodworking Production ManagementBourse McDonald’s	

Stéphane Hébert (Petit-Rocher, NB)	 Bathurst	 Technologie de l’environnementBourse des Religieux de Sainte-Croix d’Acadie	

Kerri Helle (Dieppe, NB)	 Moncton	 Business Administration: MarketingThe Ron Smyth Memorial Scholarship Fund Bursary		   

Alisha Heudes (Petit de Grat, NS)	 St. Andrews	 Hospitality & Tourism Operations: 
NBCC Foundation Bursary		  International Travel and Tourism

Mark Hines (Lower Coverdale, NB)	 Moncton	 Automotive Service TechnicianNew Brunswick Automobile Dealers’ Association Bursary	
	

19



Kelly Hodgson (Saint-Basile, NB)	 Edmundston	 Techniques correctionnellesBourse du Groupe Roy Consultants	

Dillan Hogan (Blackville, NB)	 Miramichi	 Industrial MechanicsCIBC Bursary
	
Brandon Hollier (Gray Rapids, NB)	 Miramichi	 WeldingAtcon Bursary
	
Dustin Holmes (Halcomb, NB)	 Miramichi	 WeldingNBCC Foundation Bursary
	
Andrew Holmes-Morgan (Saint John, NB)	 Saint John	 Business Administration: MarketingNew Brunswick Automobile Dealers’ Association Bursary	

David Huard (Kedgwick, NB)	 Dieppe	 Technologie de l’informatique – 
Bourse The McCain Foundation		  développement Web

Jennie Ingalls (Quispamsis, NB)	 Saint John	 Respiratory TherapyMarsh Canada Limited Bursary
	
Edward Jenkins (Saint John, NB)	 Saint John	 Mechanical Engineering TechnologyWM. P. Dowd & Sons Ltd. Bursary

Rebecca Jonah (Fredericton, NB)	 Woodstock	 Personal Support WorkerNBCC Foundation Bursary	  	

	
	 « Wow, what a phenomenal gift! The funds will help with my school-related expenses and keep my financial borrowing low.  Thank you! »

20



Peter Jones (Saint John, NB)	 Saint John	 MachinistSunny Corner Enterprises Inc. Bursary	

Sarah Jordan (Hartland, NB)	 Woodstock	 Human ServicesDeloitte & Touche Foundation Canada Bursary	
	
Ginette Jules (Moncton, NB)	 Dieppe	 Administration des affaires - comptabilité
Bourse Scotiabank
	
Brice Clovis Kaboré (Bathurst, NB)	 Bathurst	 Technologie du génie électronique
Bourse de la Fondation du CCNB
	
Christina Keirstead (Hampton, NB)	 Saint John	 Business Administration: Accounting
Town of Hampton Bursary
	
Travis Kelly (Hampton, NB)	 Saint John	 Industrial Mechanics
Town of Hampton Bursary	

Jenny (Miran) Kim (Quispamsis, NB)	 Saint John	 Information Technology: Programmer-Analyst
Bell Aliant Bursary	

Sébastien Labrie (Memramcook, NB)	
Dieppe	 PlomberieBourse de l’Association des constructeurs d’habitation

du Grand Moncton	

France LaForge (Bertrand, NB)	 Péninsule	 Soins infirmiers auxiliaires
Bourse de l’AAACCNB-PA	 acadienne	

Diane Lagacé (Laplante, NB)	 Bathurst	 Soins infirmiers auxiliaires
Bourse de l’AAACCNB-Bathurst
	
Mohamed Lalaoui (Bathurst, NB)	 Bathurst	 Technologie de l’ingénierie industrielle
Bourse de la Ville de Bathurst

21



Ginette Landry (Memramcook, NB)	 Dieppe	 Techniques d’intervention en délinquance
Bourse des Religieux de Sainte-Croix d’Acadie
	
Dominic LaPointe (Belledune, NB)	 Miramichi	 Welding
NBCC Foundation Bursary	

Samuel Lasfargues (Saint-Jean-sur-Richelieu, QC)	 Bathurst	 Technologie de l’ingénierie du bâtimentBourse de l’AAACCNB-Bathurst)	

 	
	 	 «Je souhaite offrir mes remerciements à la Fondation du CCNB.  Cette prime me servira à la poursuite de mes études.  Le geste apporté 
	 	 par la fondation est vraiment un avantage et une belle récompense à ceux qui apportent un effort continu tout au long de nos  
	 	 programmes.»

Katie Lawlor (Saint John, NB)	 Saint John	 ElectricalGeneral Electric Canada Bursary
	
Pierre Daniel LeBel (Saint-Basile, NB)	 Edmundston	 Soins infirmiers auxiliairesBourse des Religieuses Hospitalières de Saint-Joseph	

Jean-Rémi Leblanc (Caraquet, NB)	 Bathurst	 Mécanique de camions et remorquesBourse de l’AAACCNB-Bathurst	

Katie Leblanc (Charlo, NB)	
Campbellton	 Secrétariat médical – transcription bilingueBourse de l’Association des ancien-ne-s et ami-e-s		

du Collège communautaire de Campbellton Inc. 

Mathieu LeBlanc (Shediac, NB)	 Dieppe	 Administration des affaires – logistique
Bourse de la Ville de Shediac		  et transport

Zachery LeBlanc (Shediac Bridge, NB)	 Moncton	 ElectricalMoncton Locomotive Works Bursary
	22



Bruno Levesque (Val D’Amour, NB)	 Bathurst	 TuyauterieBourse du Port de Belledune	

Nathalie Levesque (Saint-Quentin, NB)	
Bathurst	 Mécanique de l’automobileBourse de l’Association des Concessionnaires	

d’automobile du Nouveau-Brunswick

Casey Lindsay (St. Stephen, NB)	 Miramichi	 Graphic Design
NBCC Foundation Bursary	

Chantal Lirette (Moncton, NB)	 Moncton	 Civil Engineering Technology: Construction
Mr. Al DeWitt Bursary		  Management

 	
	 	 « I would like to express my most sincere gratitude towards the recognition of my dedication to the Construction Management program.  	
	 	 Your support in this bursary grants much motivation to my hard work and accomplishments and makes me a very proud student. »

Robert Livingstone (Saint John, NB)	 Saint John	 Motor Vehicle Body Repairer and Painter
New Brunswick Automobile Dealers’ Association Bursary
	
Alexander Long (Salt Springs, NB)	 Saint John	 Power Engineering Technology
NBCC Saint John SRC Bursary	

Alain-René Losier (Saint-Irénée, NB)	 Bathurst	 Technologie de l’ingénierie du bâtiment
Bourse de l’AAACCNB-Bathurst	

Jessica MacDonald (Miramichi, NB)	 Miramichi	 Business Administration
City of Miramichi Bursary
	
Kate MacDonald (Saint John, NB)	 Saint John	 Business Administration
Scotiabank Bursary	

23



Nathan MacDonald (Dieppe, NB)	 Moncton	 Information Technology: Gaming
NBCC Foundation Bursary		  Experience & Development	

Matthew MacDonnell (Tracy, NB)	 Woodstock	 Electrical
NBCC Foundation Bursary
	
Jonathan MacKay (Sussex, NB)	 St. Andrews	 Plumbing
The McCain Foundation Bursary	

Colin Magee (Hanwell, NB)	 Moncton	 Machinist
Imperial Manufacturing Group Bursary	

 	
	 « I can not express my gratitude for receiving this award, as it could not have come at a better time for me.  This award will allow me to 	
	 continue my studies and pursue my dreams.  Thank you. »

Robert Maguire (Saint John, NB)	 Saint John	 Power Engineering Technology
NBCC Foundation Bursary
	
Jean-Guy Mallais (Moncton, NB)	 Moncton	 Information Technology: Network Administration
The City of Moncton Bursary
	
Annick Mallet (Inkerman, NB)	 Péninsule	 Gestion de bureau
Bourse de l’Association étudiante du CCNB Campus de la P.A. Inc.	 acadienne		

Marie-Claude Malley (Dalhousie, NB)	 Campbellton	 Secrétariat médical
Bourse de la Ville de Dalhousie
	
Carole Martin (Rivière-Verte, NB)	

Edmundston	 Service de soutien en soins prolongés et aigüsBourse Enseignes Pattison
24



Denise Martin (Grand-Sault, NB)	 Edmundston	 Service de soutien en soins prolongés
Bourse de la Ville de Grand-Sault	

David McCarville (Quispamsis, NB)	 Saint John	 Mechanical Technician
Sunny Corner Enterprises Inc. Bursary

 	
	 	 « Thanks you NBCC Foundation… The extra money towards tuition was a high help.»

Andrew McCullough (Fredericton, NB)	 College of Craft	 Foundation Visual Arts
Rick Burns Memorial Scholarship	 and Design	

Laura McCumber (Long Reach, NB)	 Saint John	 Educational Assistant
Marsh Canada Limited Bursary
	
Judy McKinney (Head of Millstream, NB)	 Saint John	 Office Administration: Executive
NBCC Saint John SRC Bursary
	
Katelyn McLaughlin (Beaver Harbour, NB)	 St. Andrews	 Aquaculture Technician
AquaFair Bursary
	
Mathieu Méthé (Grande-Digue, NB)	

Dieppe	 CharpenterieBourse de l’Association des constructeurs d’habitation  
du Grand Moncton
	
Danielle Michaud (Saint John, NB)	 Saint John	 Power Engineering Technology
General Electric Canada Bursary

25



Doreen Michaud (Dieppe, NB)	 Dieppe 	 Gestion de bureau bilingue	
Bourse de la Ville de Dieppe		

 	 «Grâce à votre générosité je vais pouvoir terminer ma dernière année d’études avec beaucoup moins de soucis et de stress pour payer 	
	 	 mes dettes et me concentrer sur mes études.  Votre aide est grandement appréciée.»

Line Moffet (Neguac, NB)	 Péninsule	 Gestion de bureau
Bourse Les Religieuses de Notre-Dame du Sacré-Coeur	 acadienne
	
Stephen Moore (Moncton, NB)	 Moncton	 Civil Engineering Technology: Structural
Mr. Al DeWitt Bursary	

René Morais (Tabusintac, NB)	 Bathurst	 Électricité
Bourse du Groupe Blanchard	

Martine Morency (Edmundston, NB)	 Campbellton	 Gestion documentaire
Bourse des Religieux de Sainte-Croix d’Acadie	

Shauna Munford (Burtts Corner, NB)	 Fredericton	 Practical Nurse
The Fredericton Community Foundation Inc. Scholarship	

 	
	 	 « I am very grateful for this award.  With all the costs that comes with being a student, it can be overwhelming.  This scholarship helps 	
	 	 relieve some of that burden. Thank you very much! Every bit helps. »

Ricky Munn (Miramichi, NB)	 Moncton	 Automotive Service Technician
New Brunswick Automobile Dealers’ Association Bursary	

26



Wayne Munn (Saint John, NB)	 Saint John	 Process Control Technician
Ernst & Young LLP Bursary	

Tyler Nash (Rothesay, NB)	 Miramichi	 Correctional Techniques
The McCain Foundation Bursary	

Papa Samba Ndiaye (Bathurst, NB)	 Bathurst	 Technologie de l’environnement
Bourse de l’AAACCNB-Bathurst
	
Sarah Northrup (Saint Andrews, NB)	 College of Craft	 Fine Craft: Fibre Arts
Rick Burns Memorial Scholarship	 and Design	
	
Tina Norton (Lincoln, NB)	

Moncton	 Health Information ManagementLounsbury Company Ltd Bursary	

Joanne O’Brien (Grove Hill, NB)	
Saint John	 Personal Support WorkerNBCC Foundation Bursary	

Sean Ogden (Riverview, NB)	 Moncton	 Information Technology: Gaming
NBCC Foundation Bursary		  Experience & Development	

François Ouellette (Edmundston, NB)	 Edmundston	 Technologie du génie civil – général coop
Bourse de la ville d’Edmundston	

 	
	 	 «Mon retour aux études fut difficile et cette bourse est très appréciée.»

Alexandra Owens (Windsor, NS)	
Moncton	 Civil Engineering TechnologyStantec Bursary	

27



Nachiketa Pandya (Toronto, ON)	 Moncton	 Electronics Engineering Technology
Electro-Federation Canada (Atlantic) Scholarship	

Catherine Paquet (Shippagan, NB)	 Péninsule	 Cuisine professionnelleBourse de la Ville de Shippagan	 acadienne	

Mehrdad Pazooki (Saint John, NB)	 Saint John	 Information Technology: Programmer-AnalystBell Aliant Bursary	

Sarah Peeters (Woodstock, NB)	 Woodstock	 Investment ManagementTown of Woodstock Bursary	

Amanda Pelletier Marin (Saint-Arthur, NB)	 Campbellton	 Travail général de bureauBourse The McCain Foundation	

Luke Perrin (Montréal, QC)	 College of Craft	 PhotographyRalph Edward Kirkbride Memorial Scholarship	 and Design	

Jean-Claude Perron (Kedgwick, NB)	 Campbellton	 Éducation spécialiséeBourse de la Fondation des caisses populaires acadiennes Inc.	

Bradley Perry (Cumberland Bay, NB)	 Woodstock	 JournalismRogers Group of Companies Bursary	

Meghan Piercy (McAdam, NB)	 St. Andrews	 Hospitality & Tourism Operations: International
NBCC Foundation Bursary		  Travel and Tourism

Eric Pinette (Grande-Anse, NB)	 Péninsule	 CharpenterieBourse de l’AAACCNB-PA	 acadienne	
 	

	 	 «Je vous remercie pour votre support financier, ceci va grandement m’aider dans la réussite de mon programme de formation.»

28



Karine Poirier (Pokesudie, NB)	 Campbellton	 Autisme et intervention comportementaleBourse Les Filles de Marie-de-l’Assomption
	
Franck Olivier Poufon Makeng (Edmonton, AB)	 Bathurst	 Technologie de l’ingénierie industrielleBourse de la Fondation du CCNB

Margaret Power (Miramichi, NB)	 Miramichi	 Business AdministrationCity of Miramichi Bursary

	
 	 « As I began my journey as a first year student at NBCC, I was nervous and excited at the same time… Receiving this scholarship eases 	

	 	 the financial burden and the stress that comes with financing my education.  Having this contribution to my education allows me to focus 	
	 	 on studying and putting my energies where they should be. »

Jason Price (Pointe-à-la-Garde, QC)	 Saint John	 Automotive Service TechnicianNew Brunswick Automobile Dealers’ Association Bursary
	
Luke Price (Miramichi, NB)	 Miramichi	 Industrial MechanicsNBCC Foundation Bursary	

Paul Prowse (Grand Bay-Westfield, NB)	 Saint John	 Motor Vehicle Body Repairer and PainterNew Brunswick Automobile Dealers’ Association Bursary
	
Chaminda Ranasinghe (Sri Lanka)	 Miramichi	 Art FundamentalsRodd Miramichi River A Rodd Signature Hotel Bursary	

Genevieve Read (Nerepis, NB)	 St. Andrews	 Practical NurseNBCC Foundation Bursary	
 	

	 	 « Words do not begin to express my gratitude.  I am truly thankful and honored.  This scholarship means more than you know, helping 	
	 	 me achieve my goals, and become a better role model for my two beautiful daughters means the world to me. »

29



Nickolas Reid (Sussex Corner, NB)	 Saint John	 Information Technology: Programmer-AnalystBell Aliant Bursary	

Justin Rice (Head of Millstream, NB)	 Moncton	 ElectricalPower Corporation of Canada Bursary	

 	
	 	 « I am greatly appreciated that I was selected to receive your award, word can not express how much this means to me and helps me out. 	
	 	 Again thank you so much. »

Joanne Richardson (Moncton, NB)	 Dieppe	 Administration des affaires - comptabilitéBourse The Co-operators
	
Mélanie Richardson (Sainte-Marie Saint-Raphaël, NB)	 Dieppe	 Administration des affaires - comptabilitéBourse Royal Bank of Canada	

Bradley Ritcey (Saint John, NB)	 Saint John	 Industrial MechanicsMarsh Canada Limited Bursary
	
Tyler Roach (Oak Bay, NB)	 St. Andrews	 Refrigeration and Air Conditioning TechnicianNBCC Foundation Bursary

	
 	 « I am so happy I received the scholarship.  I needed it so much, now I can make it through the year happier and stress free.   

	 	 This money did more for me than you will ever know. »

Danielle Robichaud (Moncton, NB)	 Dieppe	 Gestion de bureau bilingueBourse des Religieux de Sainte-Croix d’Acadie	

Joël Robichaud (Rio Grande, NB)	 Bathurst	 Technologie du génie électroniqueBourse de la Fondation du CCNB	30



Marlaine Robichaud (Oromocto, NB)	 Péninsule	 Cuisine professionnelleBourse The McCain Foundation	 acadienne

Tina Robichaud (Rivière-Verte, NB)	 Edmundston	 Gestion de la petite et moyenne entrepriseBourse de la Société papetière Twin Rivers

	
 	 «Merci beaucoup à la Fondation du CCNB pour cette bourse d’études.  Ce n’est pas toujours facile de retourner aux études avec des 	

	 	 enfants et des obligations familiales.  Je vous remercie grandement car vous avez contribué à la poursuite de mon éducation dans un 	
	 	 programme qui me tient à cœur.»

Timothy Robinson (Chipman, NB)	 St. Andrews	 Marine Diesel MechanicsAtlantic Tractors and Equipment Ltd. Bursary
	
Christian Robson (Saint John, NB)	 Saint John	 Automotive Service TechnicianJohn Morrison Memorial Award	

Lisa Rodgers (Baxter’s Corner, NB)	 Saint John	 Human ServicesAtlantic Credit Unions Bursary	

Joel Romero (Moncton, NB)	 Moncton	 Information Technology: Internet
NBCC Foundation Bursary		  Application Development	

Jessica Roy (Quispamsis, NB)	 College of Craft	 PhotographyThe McCain Foundation Bursary	 and Design

Joël Roy (Bathurst, NB)	 Péninsule	 Communication radiophoniqueBourse du Groupe de Sociétés Rogers	 acadienne	

Jonathan Roy (Beresford, NB)	 Bathurst	 TuyauterieBourse de la Fondation des caisses populaires acadiennes Inc.

Brianna Russell (Napan, NB)	 Saint John	 Business Administration: AccountingTD Bank Financial Group Bursary	
	
		

31



Randy Russell (Bayside, NB)	 College of Craft	
Fine Craft: Ceramics

	
Rick Burns Memorial Scholarship	 and Design		

	 	 « I would like to take this moment to thank you for the support.  I am honored to accept this scholarship… I am very glad to receive this 
 	 	 scholarship named for such a great man who touched many people as an artist and as a person.  It will be very great help to me this year. »

Raymonde Saintil (Moncton, NB)	 Dieppe	 Administration des affaires - marketingBourse Royal Bank of Canada
	
Ashley Salesse (Saint John, NB)	 Saint John	 Human ServicesSisters of Charity of the Immaculate Conception Bursary
	
Joey Saulnier (Moncton, NB)	

Moncton	 ElectricalGreater Moncton Home Builders’ Association Bursary
	
Francis Savard (Kedgwick, NB)	 Dieppe	 Briquetage-MaçonnageBourse de l’Association des constructeurs  
d’habitation du Grand Moncton	  	

	 	
	 	 «Je voudrai remercier l’Association des Constructeurs d’Habitation du Grand Moncton pour m’avoir attribué cette bourse et pour 	 	
	 	 m’encourager à continuer mes études dans le domaine de Briquetage-Maçonnage.  Je demeure encore avec la forte intention de crée mon 	
	 	 entreprise lorsque j’aurai obtenue le nombre d’année d’expérience nécessaire afin d’obtenir mon sceau rouge.  Je ferai bonne usage de cette 	
	 	 aide dont vous m’apporter, merci.»

Benjamin Savoie (Lamèque, NB)	 Bathurst	 Soudage Bourse de la Fondation du CCNB	

Evan Savoie (Miramichi, NB)	 Moncton	 Automotive Service TechnicianNew Brunswick Automobile Dealers’ Association Bursary	32



Lyne Savoie (Neguac, NB)	 Campbellton	 Soins infirmiers auxiliaires
Bourse des Religieuses Hospitalières de Saint-Joseph
	
Nicolas Savoie (Balmoral, NB)	 Campbellton	 Soins infirmiers auxiliaires
Bourse du Village de Balmoral

	
 	 «Elle va beaucoup m’aider dans mes études étant donné que je n’ai aucune aide financière.  Alors je tiens à vous remercier et j’ai vraiment 	

	 	 apprécié ce privilège.  Je vais donc poursuivre mes études et faire de mon mieux.»

Barbara Savoy (Blacks Harbour, NB)	 St. Andrews	 Personal Support WorkerSir James Dunn Foundation Bursary	

Danielle Savoy (Blacks Harbour, NB)	 St. Andrews	 Licensed Practical NurseSir James Dunn Foundation Bursary	

Satchel Sawyer (Saint Andrews, NB)	 Saint John	 Power Engineering TechnologySaint John Energy Bursary
	
Stewart Shanks (Fredericton, NB)	 College of Craft	 PhotographyHarrison McCain Foundation Bursary	 and Design		

Cara Shields (Fredericton, NB)	
Fredericton	 Civil Engineering Technology: Building SystemsCanadian Federation of University Women Bursary  

with the help of the Harrison McCain Foundation
	
Gabriel Simon (Moncton, NB)	 Woodstock	 JournalismHarrison McCain Foundation Bursary

Mehrez Sindesni (Dieppe, NB)	 Dieppe	 Technologie de l’informatique –	
Bourse de la Caisse populaire Dieppe-Memramcook		  développement Web
	 33



Frank Smith (Saint John, NB)	 Saint John	 Electronics Engineering TechnologyElectro-Federation Canada (Atlantic) Scholarship	

Marc St. Coeur (Burnt Church, NB)	 Moncton	 CarpentryGreater Moncton Home Builders’ Association Bursary	

Courtney Stairs (Douglas, NB)	 College of Craft	 Fashion: Textile DesignRick Burns Memorial Scholarship	 and Design	

Lisa St-Amand (Sainte-Anne-de-Madawaska, NB)	 Edmundston	 Gestion de bureauBourse du Groupe Roy Consultants	

Megan Steeves (Weldon, NB)	 Saint John	 Respiratory TherapyNBCC Saint John SRC Bursary	

Rebecca Stickney (Bedell, NB)	 Woodstock	 Business AdministrationNBCC Foundation Bursary	

	 	 « This bursary that I received was a great way to kick off 2012. This donation allows me to be able to just focus on my school work and  
	 	 have no other worries for the 2012 Winter semester.  I feel very blessed to be one of the chosen applicants and I cannot put it into words  
	 	 how grateful I really am. »

Maxime St-Pierre (Tracadie-Sheila, NB)	 Bathurst	 Technologie du génie électroniqueBourse de la Banque Nationale du Canada
	
Monica St-Pierre (Saumarez, NB)	 Péninsule	 Gestion de bureauBourse de la Fondation du CCNB	 acadienne	

Daesug Sug (Quispamsis, NB)	 Saint John	 Business AdministrationPricewaterhouseCoopers LLP Bursary
	
Natalia Sushkevich (Minsk)	 College of Craft	 Foundation Visual ArtsRick Burns Memorial Scholarship	 and Design	34



Holly Taylor (Napan, NB)	 Saint John	 Respiratory TherapyAssumption Life Bursary	

Bernard Thériault (Moncton, NB)	 Moncton	 Office Administration: MedicalThe City of Moncton Bursary	

Natalie Theriault (Edmundston, NB)	 Edmundston	 Gestion de bureauBourse de la ville d’Edmundston	

Yannick Thériault (Bathurst, NB)	 Péninsule	 Cuisine professionnelleBourse de la Fondation du CCNB	 acadienne	

Jim Therrien (Saint-Basile, NB)	 Edmundston	 PlomberieBourse de la Société papetière Twin Rivers	

Michael Thibodeau (Upper Salmon Creek, NB)	 Moncton	 Civil Engineering TechnologyTransportation Association of Canada Foundation Entrance Award	

Mylène Thibodeau (Tracadie-Sheila, NB)	 Péninsule	 Gestion de bureauBourse de la Ville de Tracadie-Sheila	 acadienne
	
Chelsey Thompson (Saint John, NB)	 Saint John	 Business Administration: Investment ManagementStewart McKelvey Stirling Scales Barristers, Solicitors Bursary	

Joyce Thornton (Woodstock, NB)	 Woodstock	 Digital PhotographyBWS Manufacturing Ltd. Bursary	

Yuan Tian (Saint John, NB)	 Saint John	 Medical Laboratory TechnologyDeloitte & Touche Foundation Canada Bursary	

Anas Trachen (Bathurst, NB)	 Bathurst	 Technologie de l’ingénierie industrielleBourse de la Fondation du CCNB	

Matthew Tull (Saint John, NB)	 Saint John	 Automotive Service TechnicianNew Brunswick Automobile Dealers’ Association Bursary	
35



Yves Vaillancourt (Wicklow, NB)	 Moncton	 Information Technology: Network Administration Co-op Atlantic Bursary	

Amber Vautour (Riverview, NB)	 Moncton	 Motorcycle RepairNBCC Foundation Bursary	

Pauline Vienneau (Petit-Rocher Nord, NB)	 Bathurst	 Gestion et vente de l’automobileBourse de l’Association des Concessionnaires 
d’automobile du Nouveau-Brunswick
	  	
	 	
	 	 «Ce fut pour moi un privilège d’être sélectionnée.  Cette bourse me servira à payer mes frais de scolarité. Votre geste est beaucoup  
	 	 apprécié et va m’aider dans la réalisation de ma nouvelle orientation dans l’industrie de l’automobile.  Merci sincèrement de tout cœur  
	 	 pour le soutient et la confiance que vous m’accordez.»

Fatimé Mahamat Wakaï (Dieppe, NB)	 Dieppe	 Administration des affaires – logistique et transportBourse de la Ville de Dieppe	

Emily Walker (Fredericton, NB)	
Saint John	 Medical Laboratory TechnologyThe Fredericton Community Foundation Inc. Scholarship	

Melanie Walsh (Saint John, NB)	 Saint John	 Office Administration: ExecutiveAssumption Life Bursary	

Jamie Ward (Sackville, NB)	 Saint John	 Motor Vehicle Body Repairer and PainterNew Brunswick Automobile Dealers’ Association Bursary

Jeffrey Washburn (Hoyt, NB)	 Saint John	 Mechanical Engineering TechnologyPricewaterhouseCoopers LLP Bursary	

Mark Watson (Saint John, NB)	
Saint John	 Mechanical Engineering TechnologySaint John Mechanical Contractors Employees 

Association Inc. Bursary	
	36



Andrew Welton (Saint John, NB)	 Saint John	 Mechanical Engineering Technology
Lorneville Mechanical Contractors Ltd. Bursary	

Holly Westhaver (Woodstock, NB)	 Woodstock	 Business Administration: Accounting
Archie McLean Holdings Ltd. Bursary	

Heidi White (Saint John, NB)	 Saint John	 Machinist
NBCC Saint John SRC Bursary	

Kaylee White (Exmoor, NB)	 Miramichi	 Criminal Justice
NBCC Foundation Bursary	

Ryan White (Riverview, NB)	 Moncton	 Information Technology: Gaming Experience &
Harrison McCain Foundation Bursary	  	 Development

Michelle Whitenect (Saint John, NB)	 Saint John	 Power Engineering Technology
Bayview Credit Union Limited Bursary	

Melanie Wilson (Fredericton, NB)	 Woodstock	 Welding
The McCain Foundation Bursary	

Michelle Wilson (Saint John, NB)	 Saint John	 Industrial Control Technology
The Greater Saint John Community Foundation Bursary	

Jordan Wood (Sackville, NB)	 Saint John	 Mechanical Engineering Technology
The Master Roofers Guarantee of New Brunswick Bursary	

Michael Wortman (Moncton, NB)	 Moncton	 Information Technology: Internet
The City of Moncton Bursary		  Application Development	

Christopher Wright (Saint George, NB)	 Saint John	 Power Engineering Technology
General Electric Canada Bursary	

37
37



A
AquaFair Bursary........................................................................................................................................................................................................................ 25
Archie McLean Holdings Ltd. Bursary....................................................................................................................................................................................... 37
Assumption Life Bursary.............................................................................................................................................................................................11, 15, 35, 36
Atcon Bursary............................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 20
Atlantic Credit Unions Bursary..................................................................................................................................................................................4, 8, 9, 17, 31
Atlantic Tractors and Equipment Ltd. Bursary.......................................................................................................................................................................9, 31

B
Bayview Credit Union Limited Bursary...................................................................................................................................................................................... 37
Bell Aliant Bursary................................................................................................................................................................................................... 4, 9, 21, 28, 30
Bourse Atlantic Roofers Limited.......................................................................................................................................................................................... 14, 18
Bourse d’études Canadien National à l’intention des femmes................................................................................................................................................. 15
Bourse d’études Électro‐Fédération Canada (Atlantique)...................................................................8, See/Voir Electro‐Federation Canada (Atlantic) Scholarship
Bourse de l’AAACCNB‐Bathurst.............................................................................................................................................................. 6, 11, 13, 14, 21, 22, 23, 27
Bourse de l’AAACCNB‐PA...................................................................................................................................................................................................... 21, 28
Bourse de l’Association des ancien‐ne‐s et ami‐e‐s du Collège communautaire de Campbellton Inc................................................................................7, 22
Bourse de l’Association des Concessionnaires d’automobile du Nouveau‐Brunswick...................................7, 8, 11, 15, 17, 18, 23, 36, See/Voir New Brunswick 
	 Automobile Dealers’ Association
Bourse de l’Association des constructeurs d’habitation du Grand Moncton................. 21, 25, 32, See/Voir Greater Moncton Home Builders’ Association Bursary
Bourse de l’Association étudiante CCNB‐Dieppe....................................................................................................................................................................... 4
Bourse de l’Association étudiante du CCNB Campus de la P.A. Inc......................................................................................................................................... 24
Bourse de la Banque Nationale du Canada.......................................................................................................................................................................... 13, 34
Bourse de la Caisse populaire Dieppe‐Memramcook............................................................................................................................................................... 33
Bourse de la Fondation des caisses populaires acadiennes Inc.............................................................................................................................4, 7, 16, 28, 31
Bourse de la Fondation du CCNB........................................................................................... 8, 11, 14, 15, 21, 29, 30, 32, 34, 35, See/Voir NBCC Foundation Bursary
Bourse de la Société papetière Twin Rivers.....................................................................................................................................................................11, 31, 35
Bourse de la ville d’Edmundston.................................................................................................................................................................................... 10, 27, 35

Scholarship and Bursary Index		                 Index des bourses

38



B
Bourse de la Ville de Bathurst................................................................................................................................................................................................16, 21
Bourse de la Ville de Caraquet....................................................................................................................................................................................................10
Bourse de la Ville de Dalhousie.................................................................................................................................................................................................. 24
Bourse de la Ville de Dieppe...................................................................................................................................................................................... 12, 17, 26, 36
Bourse de la Ville de Grand‐Sault............................................................................................................................................................................................... 25
Bourse de la Ville de Shediac......................................................................................................................................................................................................22
Bourse de la Ville de Shippagan................................................................................................................................................................................................. 28
Bourse de la Ville de Tracadie‐Sheila......................................................................................................................................................................................5, 35
Bourse des Religieuses Hospitalières de Saint‐Joseph................................................................................................................................................. 18, 22, 33
Bourse des Religieux de Sainte‐Croix d’Acadie................................................................................................................................ 4, 6, 8, 16, 18, 19, 22, 26, 30
Bourse du Groupe Blanchard..................................................................................................................................................................................................... 26
Bourse du Groupe de Sociétés Rogers...................................................................................................................31, See/Voir Rogers Group of Companies Bursary
Bourse du Groupe Roy Consultants.................................................................................................................................................................................... 20, 34
Bourse du Port de Belledune......................................................................................................................................................................................................23
Bourse du Village de Balmoral................................................................................................................................................................................................... 33
Bourse Enseignes Pattison....................................................................................................................................................................................................11, 24
Bourse Harrison McCain Foundation................................................................................................8, 15, 16, 18, 19, See/Voir Harrison McCain Foundation Bursary
Bourse Imperial Manufacturing Group.............................................................................................................. 14, See/Voir Imperial Manufacturing Group Bursary
Bourse Lamtrac International Inc............................................................................................................................................................................................... 17
Bourse Le Club de Transport de Moncton Inc........................................................................................................................................................................... 11
Bourse Les Filles de Marie‐de‐l’Assomption........................................................................................................................................................................ 17, 29
Bourse Les Religieuses de Notre‐Dame du Sacré‐Coeur..................................................................................................................................................... 12, 26
Bourse McDonald’s.....................................................................................................................................................................................................................19
Bourse Nadeau Ferme Avicole Ltée........................................................................................................................................................................................ 7, 8
Bourse Royal Bank of Canada....................................................................................................................................30, 32, See/Voir Royal Bank of Canada Bursary
Bourse Scotiabank........................................................................................................................................................................... 21, See/Voir Scotiabank Bursary
Bourse St‐Isidore Asphalte Ltée.............................................................................................................................................................................................6, 17
Bourse The Co‐operators.......................................................................................................................................................30, See/Voir The Co‐operators Bursary
Bourse The McCain Foundation............................................................................................................. 10, 12, 20, 28, 31, See/Voir The McCain Foundation Bursary
Bourse Village of Belledune Inc..................................................................................................................................................................................................14
BWS Manufacturing Ltd. Bursary.............................................................................................................................................................................................. 35 39



C
Canadian Federation of University Women Bursary with the help of the Harrison McCain Foundation.............................................................................. 33
CIBC Bursary............................................................................................................................................................................................................................7, 20
City of Miramichi Bursary................................................................................................................................................................................................ 14, 23, 29
Co‐op Atlantic Bursary........................................................................................................................................................................................................... 9, 36
Corey Ford Ltd Bursary................................................................................................................................................................................................................ 7

D
Deloitte & Touche Foundation Canada Bursary..............................................................................................................................................................19, 21, 35
Dorothy Friars Scholarship.......................................................................................................................................................................................................... 9

E
Electro‐Federation Canada (Atlantic) Scholarship............................................................28, 34, See/Voir Bourse d’études Électro‐Fédération Canada (Atlantique)
Ernst & Young LLP Bursary............................................................................................................................................................................................... 8, 17, 27

F
Flakeboard Company Limited Bursary.......................................................................................................................................................................................16

G
General Electric Canada Bursary..................................................................................................................................................................................... 22, 25, 37
Greater Moncton Home Builders’ Association Bursary................. 8, 10, 32, 34, See/Voir Bourse de l’Association des constructeurs d’habitation du Grand Moncton
Guildfords (2005) Inc. Bursary...............................................................................................................................................................................................16, 17

H
Harrison McCain Foundation Bursary....................................12, 13, 33, 37, See/Voir Bourse Harrison McCain Foundation, See/Voir CanadianFederation of University  
	 Women Bursary with the help of the Harrison McCain Foundation

I
Imperial Manufacturing Group Bursary..............................................................................................................24, See/Voir Bourse Imperial Manufacturing Group

J
John Morrison Memorial Award................................................................................................................................................................................................31

40



L
Lorneville Mechanical Contractors Ltd. Bursary....................................................................................................................................................................5, 37
Lounsbury Company Ltd Bursary...........................................................................................................................................................................................6, 27

M
Margaret Sweet Memorial Scholarship.....................................................................................................................................................................................16
Marsh Canada Limited Bursary.......................................................................................................................................................................................20, 25, 30
Moncton Locomotive Works Bursary........................................................................................................................................................................................22
Mr. Al DeWitt Bursary...........................................................................................................................................................................................................23, 26

N
NBCC Foundation Bursary...........................................5, 7, 9, 10, 13, 14, 19, 20, 22, 23, 24, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 34, 36, 37, See/Voir Bourse de la Fondation du CCNB
NBCC Saint John SRC Bursary............................................................................................................................................................................... 4, 23, 25, 34, 37
New Brunswick Automobile Dealers’ Association Bursary.............................4, 5, 6, 8, 10, 11, 19, 20, 23, 26, 29, 32, 35, 36, See/Voir Bourse de l’Association des  
	 Concessionnaires d’automobile du Nouveau‐Brunswick
New Brunswick Roofing Contractors Association Inc. Bursary............................................................................................................................................8, 14

P
Power Corporation of Canada Bursary................................................................................................................................................................................. 6, 30
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP Bursary........................................................................................................................................................................... 12, 34, 36

R
Ralph Edward Kirkbride Memorial Scholarship........................................................................................................................................................................ 28
Richwil Truck Centre Ltd. Bursary.............................................................................................................................................................................................. 11
Rick Burns Memorial Scholarship........................................................................................................................................................................ 18, 25, 27, 32, 34
Rodd Miramichi River A Rodd Signature Hotel Bursary........................................................................................................................................................... 29
Rogers Group of Companies Bursary..................................................................................................................28, See/Voir Bourse du Groupe de Sociétés Rogers
Royal Bank of Canada Bursary.......................................................................................................................................... 17, See/Voir Bourse Royal Bank of Canada

S
Saint John Energy Bursary.................................................................................................................................................................................................... 18, 33
Saint John Mechanical Contractors Employees Association Inc. Bursary............................................................................................................................... 36
Scotiabank Bursary..................................................................................................................................................................... 13, 23, See/Voir Bourse Scotiabank

41



S 
Sir James Dunn Foundation Bursary......................................................................................................................................................................................... 33
Sisters of Charity of the Immaculate Conception Bursary........................................................................................................................................................32
Stantec Bursary...........................................................................................................................................................................................................................27
Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales Barristers, Solicitors Bursary...................................................................................................................................... 6, 9, 35
Sunny Corner Enterprises Inc. Bursary................................................................................................................................................................................. 21, 25

T
TD Bank Financial Group Bursary......................................................................................................................................................................................5, 13, 31
The City of Moncton Bursary..........................................................................................................................................................................................24, 35, 37
The Co‐operators Bursary....................................................................................................................................................... 10, See/Voir Bourse The Co‐operators
The Fredericton Community Foundation Inc. Scholarship....................................................................................................................................... 13, 17, 26, 36
The Greater Saint John Community Foundation Bursary......................................................................................................................................................... 37
The Master Roofers Guarantee of New Brunswick Bursary.................................................................................................................................................... 37
The McCain Foundation Bursary.......................................................................................................4, 5, 7, 24, 27, 31, 37, See/Voir Bourse The McCain Foundation
The Ron Smyth Memorial Scholarship Fund Bursary...........................................................................................................................................................15, 19
Town of Hampton Bursary.......................................................................................................................................................................................................... 21
Town of Riverview Bursary..................................................................................................................................................................................................... 9, 11
Town of Shediac Bursary............................................................................................................................................................................................................16
Town of Woodstock Bursary..................................................................................................................................................................................................... 28
Transportation Association of Canada Foundation Entrance Award...................................................................................................................................... 35
Tyson Piercy Memorial Scholarship............................................................................................................................................................................................19

W
WM. P. Dowd & Sons Ltd. Bursary.......................................................................................................................................................................................16, 20

42





470 York Street Suite 360
Fredericton, NB
E3B 3P7
Canada

foundation.nbcc.nb.ca

470, rue York Suite 360
Fredericton, NB
E3B 3P7
Canada

fondation.ccnb.nb.ca


